
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Environment, Climate Change and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 25 May 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for committee members only from 1:30pm on  
Thursday, 25 May in Room 2006, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Environment, Climate Change 
and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors - Shilton Godwin (Chair), Chohan, Collins, Doswell, Holt, Ilyas, McCaul, 
Razaq, Wiest and Wright 
 

Public Document Pack



Environment, Climate Change and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears. Members with a personal interest 
should declare that interest at the start of the item under 
consideration. If members also have a prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interest they must withdraw from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 March 2023. 
  
To receive the minutes of the Climate Change Ward Action Plans 
Task and Finish Group meeting held on 23 March 2023.  
 

 

 
4a  Minutes of the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny 

Committee meeting of 9 March 2023 
 

7 - 16 

 
4b  Minutes of the Climate Change Ward Action Plans Task and 

Finish Group of 23 March 2023 
 

17 - 22 

 
5.   Manchester Climate Change Framework 2022 Update - 

Progress Update 
Report to follow. 
 

 

 
6.   The Council's Procurement and Wider Actions to Support 

Reductions In Consumption-Based Emissions 
Report to follow. 
 

 

 
7.   Final Report and Recommendations of the Climate Change 

Ward Action Plans Task and Finish Group 
Report of the Climate Change Ward Action Plans Task and Finish 
Group 
 
This report presents the findings of the detailed investigation 
undertaken by the Climate Change Ward Action Plans Task and 

23 - 34 



Environment, Climate Change and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Finish Group. 
  

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This is a monthly report, which includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information.  
 

35 - 48 

 



Environment, Climate Change and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 
Information about the Committee  
Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues  
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council  
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny  
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision 
m
[...]
ry Walk Elevation), 
Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 9 March 2023 
 
 
Present:  
Councillor Shilton Godwin (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Holt, Hughes, Nunney and Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillor Lyons and Razaq 
 
Also present: 
Cllr Rahman, Statutory Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Igbon, Executive Member for Vibrant Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Ahmed Ali, Deputy Executive Member for Vibrant Neighbourhoods 
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Development 
Councillor Hacking, Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure 
 
 
ECCSC/23/21 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2023 as a correct record. 
  
To note the minutes of the meeting of the Climate Change Ward Action Plans Task 
and Finish Group held 23 February 2023. 
 
ECCSC/23/22 Housing Retrofit  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director, Growth and 
Development that provided an update on the Council’s proposals to decarbonise the 
city’s housing, incorporating an update on Green Skills.  
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  

         Providing an introduction and background; 
         Retrofit targets, noting that the Council’s Housing Strategy 2022-32 set a 

target of retrofitting at least a third of the city’s 67,300 social rented properties 
by 2032; 

         Analysis of the housing stock in Manchester using the modelling exercise 
carried out by the Greater Manchester Combined Authority in 2021; 

         Retrofit measures; 
         Progress and emerging plans for decarbonising Council-owned properties 

and other social rented properties; 
         Information on the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund; 
         Challenges relating to social housing; 
         Considerations relating to private sector housing; 

Page 7

Item 4a



         Considerations relating to private rented properties; 
         Cross-tenure approaches and area-based schemes; 
         Neighbourhood-based approaches to retrofit;  
         Key enablers, noting that the Our Retrofit Plan was founded on four key 

enablers: resident engagement, skills, funding and partnerships. 
         Funding arrangements;  
         Monitoring and reporting arrangements; and 
         Conclusions. 
  

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
  

         Recognising the significant amount of work delivered by officers to date on 
this important area of work; 

         The government needed to be lobbied for adequate funding to enable 
Manchester to deliver on the stated ambitions; 

         Recommending that the Chair write to the Secretary of State for Energy 
Security and Net Zero. The purpose being to invite him to meet with the 
Committee to discuss the proposals for Manchester to decarbonise the city’s 
housing stock, recognising the importance of this to address climate change 
and support residents during the cost-of-living crisis.  

         How realistic was the target of completing the zero-carbon retrofitting of a 
minimum of 1/3rd of the 67,300 homes managed by Manchester Housing 
Providers and achieve an EPC rating of B or above across this stock by 2032; 

         Welcoming the reported neighbourhood-based approaches to retrofit; 
         The need to identify all private landlords in Manchester; 
         Noting the difficulties experienced by leaseholders in obtaining permission by 

owners to undertake retrofitting works; 
         The need to ensure all new builds are future proofed to ensure those 

properties do not require retrofitting in future years; 
         Recognising the importance of skills and training to deliver the ambitions 

described; and 
         Information on the outcomes of the referenced skills bootcamps. 

  
The Senior Project
[...]
 to 
support residents at this time of a cost-of-living crisis.  
  
Decision 
  
The Committee recommend that the Chair write to the Secretary of State for Energy 
Security and Net Zero. The purpose being to invite him to meet with the Committee to 
discuss the proposals for Manchester to decarbonise the city’s housing stock, 
recognising the importance of this to address climate change and support residents 
during the cost-of-living crisis.  
 
ECCSC/23/23 Manchester Green and Blue Strategy and Implementation  

Plan  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that provided the annual update on the delivery of the Green and Blue 
Implementation (GBI) Plan. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  

         Providing an introduction and background; 
         Noting that the Strategy contributed to delivering Manchester’s Climate 

Change Action Plan by helping to create a more climate resilient city; 
         Describing progress made during 2022/23 and setting out the key priorities for 

2023/24; 
         Information on the Environment Agency with regards to their role concerning 

pollution and flood risk; 
         Information on the Our Rivers Our City Strategy, 
         Providing an update on the Tree Action Plan; 
         Noting that an update on Victoria North would be brought to Scrutiny later this 

year; and 
         Future priorities. 
  

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
  

         How would the required 10% improvement in biodiversity be measured; 

Page 9

Item 4a



         Information on the impact of Ash dieback, a serious disease of ash trees was 
requested; 

         Noting the potential for conflict between conservation and access to green 
spaces; 

         Information on the Green Space Audit was requested; 
         Noting the importance of green corridors to support wildlife; and 
         Planning applications should be 
[...]
influence other 

sectors across the city; 
         Welcoming carbon literacy training being made available to volunteers; and 
         Noting the challenge presented by buildings in relation to carbon emissions. 

  
The Director of Culture welcomed the many positive comments articulated by 
Members. He advised that the concept of ‘story telling’ was an important vehicle to 
engage with and influence behaviour change. He further commented that HOME did 
work with partners to promote this work and referred to the work with Transport for 
Greater Manchester on the issue of active travel to and from the site. The Deputy 
Chief Executive and City Treasurer acknowledged and paid tribute to the positive 
work HOME delivered with partners and local businesses in Manchester on the issue 
of climate change.  
  
The Strategic Lead, Resources & Programmes stated that the report that had been 
considered by the Committee would be shared more widely with partners to 
showcase the good work described. He paid tribute to Julies Bicycle, a pioneering 
not-for-profit organisation, mobilising the arts and culture to take action on the climate 
and ecological crisis. 
  
The Executive Member for Environment and Transport paid tribute to GMAST, a 
group that brought together the cultural and creative community across Greater 
Manchester to address the climate and ecological crisis.  
  
The Statutory Deputy Leader stated that the cultural sector was leading on this 
agenda, even when a lot of the work was ‘invisible’. He further noted the opportunity 
for culture to serve as a catalyst to influence behaviour change in relation to climate 
change. He welcomed the support and many positive comments from the Committee.  
  

Page 14

Item 4a



Decision 
  
To note the report and requested that an update report be submitted for 
consideration in the new municipal year. 
 
ECCSC/23/27 Embedding a Zero-Carbon Workforce Culture  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chi
[...]
e number of Councillors who had completed their training, the Zero 
Carbon Workforce Development Manager reported that 96% of Councillors had 
completed the training, and the outstanding 3 Councillors would have completed this 
by the end of April 2023. 
  
In concluding this item of business, the Chair recognised the significant amount of 
work undertaken by Councillor Foley in relation to carbon literacy training. 
  
Decision 

Page 15

Item 4a



  
To note the report and request that an update report be submitted for consideration in 
the new municipal year. 
 
ECCSC/23/28 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme. 
  
The Chair noted that this was the last meeting of the municipal year. She stated that 
work was in progress to develop the work programme for May onwards and she 
welcomed suggestions from Members for any specific areas if interest that they 
would like included. She invited Members to email her and the Scrutiny Support 
Officer with these suggestions. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme, noting the above 
comments. 
 
 
 

Page 16

Item 4a



Climate Change Ward Action Plans Task and Finish Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillor Wright – In the Chair 
 
Apologies: Councillors Doswell and Shilton Godwin 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Igbon, Executive Member for Vibrant Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
Samantha Nicholson, Director, Manchester Climate Change Agency 
Jane Houldsworth, Deputy Director, Manchester Climate Change Agency 
Mike Franks, Climate Emergency Manchester 
 
ECCSC/CCWAP/23/03 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2023 as a correct re
[...]
the Climate Change 

Ward Action Plans Task and Finish Group 
 
Report of:  The Climate Change Ward Action Plans Task and Finish Group 
 
  
Summary 
 
This report presents the findings of the detailed investigation undertaken by the 
Climate Change Ward Action Plans Task and Finish Group. 
 
Recommendations 
 
To note the findings of the Task and Finish Group and endorse the recommendations 
as set out in section 8.0 of the report. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Lee Walker 
Position:  Governance and Scrutiny Support Officer 
Telephone:  0161 234 3376 
Email:  lee.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 23

Item 7



 

 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact the contact officer above. 
 
Copies of the reports and meeting minutes for this Task and Finish Group are 
available via the Council’s website:  
 
https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=387&Year=0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24

Item 7



 

 

1.0 Introduction 
  
1.1 The Council declared a Climate Emergency in July 2019 which recognised the 
 need for the Council, and the city as a whole, to do more to reduce CO2 
 emissions and mitigate the negative impacts of climate change. It also 
 demonstrated the Council’s commitment to be at the forefront of the global 
 response to climate change and to lead by example. The Council had already 
 adopted a science-based carbon budget for Manchester of 15 million tonnes 
 of CO2 between 2018 and 2100 following analysis by the Tyndall Centre for 
 Climate Change Research. This also committed the city to become zero 
 carbon by 2038 at the latest.  
  
1.2 The Council’s Climate Change 
[...]
ge and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 

Committee – 25 May 2023 
 
Subject: Overview Report 
 
Report of:  Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides the following information:  
 

• Recommendations Monitor 
• A summary of key decisions relating to the Committee’s remit 
• Items for Information  
• Work Programme  

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to discuss the information provided and agree any changes 
to the work programme that are necessary.   
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Lee Walker 
Position: Governance and Scrutiny Support Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 3376 
Email: lee.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): None 
 

Page 35

Item 8



 

1. Monitoring Previous Recommendations 
 
This section of the report lists recommendations made by the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee.  Where 
applicable, responses to each will indicate whether the recommendation will be implemented, and if it will be, how this will be done.   
 
Date Item Recommendation Response Contact Officer 
9 March 
2023 

ECCSC/23/22  
Housing Retrofit 

The Committee recommend that the 
Chair write to the Secretary of State 
for Energy Security and Net Zero. The 
purpose being to invite him to meet 
with the Committee to discuss the 
proposals for Manchester to 
decarbonise the city’s housing stock, 
recognising the importance of this to 
address climate change and support 
residents during the cost-of-living 
crisis.  

A letter of invitation was sent 
via email 10 March 2023. 
 
A reply was received 29 
March 2023 from the 
Secretary of State’s Office 
declining this invitation. 
 

Lee Walker 
Scrutiny Support 
Officer 
 

P
age 36

Item
 8



 

2.  Key Decisions 
 
The Council is required to publish details of key decisions that will be taken at least 28 days before the decision is due to be taken. 
Details of key decisions that are due to be taken are published on a monthly basis in the Register of Key Decisions. 
 
A key decision, as defined in the Council's Constitution is an executive decision, which is likely:  

• To result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
Council's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates, or  

• To be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area 
of the city. 

 
The Council Constitution defines 'significant' as being expenditure or savings (including the loss of income or capital receipts) in 
excess of £500k, providing that is not more than 10% of the gross operating expenditure for any budget heading in the in the 
Council's Revenue Budget Book, and subject to other defined exceptions. 
 
An extract of the most recent Register of Key Decisions, published on 15 May 2023, containing details of the decisions under the 
Committee’s remit is included overleaf. This is to keep members informed of what decisions are being taken and to agree, whether 
to include in the work programme of the Committee.  
 
There are no Key Decisions currently listed within the remit of this Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 37

Item
 8



 

Environment, Climate Change and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme – May 2023 

 
Thursday 25 May 2023, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 15 May 2023) 
 
Item Purpose  Lead 

Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

Manchester Climate 
Change Framework 
2022 Update Progress 
Update 

To receive an update on the implementation of the 
Manchester Climate Change Framework 2022 Update 
which was approved in September 2022.  

Cllr 
Rawlins  

Samantha 
Nicholson 

 

Carbon Reduction 
Procurement 

To receive an update on the steps being taken on the 
Council’s procurement to support carbon reduction.  

Cllr 
Rawlins 

Peter 
Schofield 
Mark Lever  

 

Consumption Based 
Emissions (inclu
[...]
r, relevant key decisions, the 
Committee’s work programme and any items for 
information. 

- Lee Walker  

 
Thursday 12 October 2023, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 2 October 2023) 
 
Item Purpose  Lead 

Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

Manchester Climate 
Change Agency/ 
Partnership 2022/23 
Annual Report 

To receive and comment upon the Manchester 
Climate Change Agency 2022/23 Annual report. 

Cllr 
Rawlins 
 

Samantha 
Nicholson 

 

MCC Climate Change 
Action Plan – Quarter 
2 Update Report 

To receive and comment upon the MCC Climate 
Change Action Plan quarterly update report. 

Cllr 
Rawlins 
 

Mark 
Duncan  
Sarah 
Henshall 
Gina Twigg 

 

Single Use Plastics To receive and comment upon progress made on the 
Single Use Plastics work programme. 

Cllr 
Rawlins 
 

Peter 
Schofield  
Helen 
Harland 

 

A Cleaner, Greener 
Manchester 
 

This report provides an update on progress in 
delivering waste, recycling, and street cleansing 
services, including the impact of the additional £1m 

Cllr Igbon Heather 
Coates 

 

P
age 41

Item
 8



 

budget. 
 
The Committee have specifically requested 
information in relation to the management and 
disposal of commercial waste and management of 
alleyways behind commercial properties where there 
are domestic dwellings above.  
Planning for the additional waste generated over the 
Christmas period (including information on Christmas 
trees and household waste recycling centres). 
An update on the engagement work to reduce fly 
tipping. 

Overview Report This is a monthly report, which includes the 
recommendations monitor, relevant key decisions, the 
Committee’s work programme and any items for 
information. 

- Lee Walker  

 
Thursday 9 November 2023, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 30 October 2023) 
 
Item Purpose  Lead 

Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

Budget Proposals  In line with the Council budget planning process, to 
receive a report on the initial budget proposals for 
2024/25. 

[...]
ronment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee meeting of 9 March 2023
	4b Minutes of the Climate Change Ward Action Plans Task and Finish Group of 23 March 2023
	Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023

	7 Final Report and Recommendations of the Climate Change Ward Action Plans Task and Finish Group
	Appendix 1 Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 Work Programme

	8 Overview Report
	Manchester City Council
	Report for Information
	Report to:	Environment, Climate Change and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Committee – 25 May 2023
	Subject:	Overview Report
	Report of: 	Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit
	Summary
	Recommendation


	Wards Affected: All
	Contact Officers:
	Background documents (available for public inspection): None
	1.	Monitoring Previous Recommendations
	2. 	Key Decisions





	Environment, Climate Change and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme – May 2023
	Thursday 25 May 2023, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 15 May 2023)
	Thursday 22 June 2023, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 12 June 2023)
	Thursday 20 July 2023, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 10 July 2023)
	Thursday 7 September 2023, 2pm (Report deadline Friday 25 August 2023)
	Thursday 12 October 2023, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 2 October 2023)
	Thursday 9 November 2023, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 30 October 2023)
	Thursday 7 December 2023, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 27 November 2023)
	Thursday 11 January 2024, 2pm (Report deadline Friday 29 December 2023)
	Thursday 8 February 2024, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 29 January 2024)
	Thursday 7 March 2024, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 26 February 2024)
	Items to be scheduled




Minutes of the meeting


Environment, Climate Change and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillor Shilton Godwin – in the Chair 
Councillors Chohan, Collins, Doswell, Holt, Ilyas, McCaul and Wiest  
 
Apologies: Councillors Razaq and Wright 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Foley, Deputy Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Igbon, Executive Member for Vibrant Neighbourhoods 
Samantha Nicholson, Director of Manchester Climate Change Agency 
Michael Wilton, Chair of Manchester Climate Change Partnership 
 
ECCNSC/23/29 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 9 March 2023 as a correct record. 
  
To note the minutes of the meeting of the Climate Change Ward Action Plans Task 
and Finish Group held 23 March 2023. 
  
ECCNSC/23/30 Manchester Climate Change Framework (2022 Update) - 

Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of Director, Manchester Climate Change 
Agency (MCCA) and the Chair, Manchester Climate Change Partnership (MCCP) 
that provided an overview of progress being made to deliver the recommended 
actions in the 2022 Update to Manchester’s Climate Change Framework (2020-25) 
which was published in October 2022. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
         Describing some of the positive actions that had been launched or delivered 

across the city since October 2022; 
         Describing the progress being made to map activity against the recommended 

actions put forward by the 2022 Update; and 
         Discussion of the challenges with capturing and collating robust and meaningful 

data on climate change activity and emissions reductions. 
  

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
  



         Welcoming the information that described that the MCCA and MCCP had 
secured an A List rating for Manchester from CDP. Noting that this positioned the 
city as one of only 122 global cities that met the highest standard of leadership 
and transparency on environmental action and data disclosure. Only 12% of cities 
that were scored received this rating; 

         Asking how optimistic the Partnership was since the update to the Framework six 
months ago; 

         What would the impact of the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme be; 
         Welcoming the information regarding the Manchester Climate Pack and the ‘story 

pack’ adding that this should be shared with NHS partners across the city so as to 
avoid any crisis in the event of a period of extreme weather; 

         Further information was sought as to the anticipated impact of the Greater 
Manchester Trailblazer Devolution Deal, published March 2023; 

         Commenting that this Trailblazer Devolution Deal should be used to maximise all 
opportunities, including green skills; and 

         The Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Strategy needed to be inclusive across the 
city. 

  
The Chair of Manchester Climate Change Partnership provided the Members with a 
description of the Partnership, commenting that there was a positive range of activity 
across the partners to address climate change. He advised that membership of the 
Partnership was expanding, and the work had accelerated which was a very positive 
development. He commented that the A List rating was very positive for the city, 
however he commented that currently the city was not on target to remain within its 
carbon budget, and the message remained that more needed to be done. He stated 
that more support was required from government on this agenda, in particular to the 
issue of domestic retrofitting. 
  
In response to comments raised regarding the Airport, the Chair of Manchester 
Climate Change Partnership stated that Manchester Airport Group (MAG) were 
members of the Partnership, and a specific subgroup had been established to 
consider this area of activity. He described that as an operator MAG had a good 
operating model in terms of carbon emissions and had led nationally on the 
discussions regarding the issue of alternative, sustainable aviation fuel. He further 
acknowledged that social change and climate justice was linked to climate change 
and made reference to the conversation that was ongoing regarding the use of 
aviation in these terms. 
  
The Director of Manchester Climate Change Agency commented that the Public 
Sector Decarbonisation Scheme was welcomed, however it was not at the scale 
required. She commented that information was shared with NHS partners across the 
city and the wider Greater Manchester Integrated Care system. With regard to the 
Trailblazer Devolution Deal she advised that following finalisation of these 
arrangements a programme of detailed planning and actions would be undertaken, 
adding that this would include consideration of the issue of skills. The Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Treasurer informed the Members that the Greater Manchester 
Trailblazer Devolution Deal would not prevent Manchester from applying for future 
funding streams as and when they became available, and that work would be 
undertaken with Greater Manchester Combined Authority to maximise the outcomes 
of the Trailblazer Devolution Deal.  



   
The Director of Manchester Climate Change Agency responded to the number of 
actions listed in the Updated Framework and advised that the actions were owned by 
the various stakeholders. The Chair of Manchester Climate Change Partnership 
added that stakeholders were committed to driving and delivering the actions and 
further added that the challenge was to understand, quantify and report the impact of 
these actions. 
  
The Executive Member for Environment and Transport stated that a report on the 
Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy had been considered by the Committee and 
Executive at their December 2022 meetings. She recommended Members referred to 
this report and advised that this was one element of the wider approach and 
consideration being taken in regard to the issue of active travel and carbon 
emissions. 
  
The Chair noted the comment from the Chair of Manchester Climate Change 
Partnership regarding the ask of government. She advised that following the March 
meeting an email had been sent to the Secretary of State for Energy Security and 
Net Zero inviting him to attend a meeting with the Committee, however this invitation 
had been declined. 
  
The Chair thanked the guests for presenting the report and responding to Members 
questions. In noting the report, she recommended that when the Manchester Climate 
Change Agency/ Partnership 2022/23 Annual Report was submitted for consideration 
at the Committee’s October meeting this report should include information in relation 
to next steps, clearly defined actions and discussion of the challenges. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee recommend that when the Manchester Climate Change Agency/ 
Partnership 2022/23 Annual Report is submitted for consideration at the Committee’s 
October meeting this should include information in relation to next steps, clearly 
defined actions, and challenges. 
  
 
ECCNSC/23/31 The Council's Procurement and Wider Actions to Support 

Reductions In Consumption-Based Emissions  
 
The Committee considered the report of Strategic Lead Commissioning, Integrated 
Commissioning and Procurement     that provided an update on the steps being 
taken in relation to the Council’s procurement and more widely to reduce carbon 
emissions, specifically emissions associated with the goods, services and works that 
the council ‘consumes’. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
         Providing an introduction and background, with a definition of the different 

emission categories; 
         Discussion of the main issues across a range of different activities; 
         Providing examples; and 



         Discussion of the current challenges, with particular reference to the 
measurement of Scope 3 emissions. 
  

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
  
         What monitoring of contracts was undertaken to ensure they were compliant with 

the 10% environmental weighting in evaluations; 
         Was 10% environmental an appropriate weighting; 
         Welcoming the information provided that small organisations, including VCSE 

organisations were putting forward good scoring bids and demonstrating carbon 
reduction plans; 

         An update was requested on the training given to commissioners and 
procurement staff; 

         A view was sought as to the government developing a new procurement portal 
system in preparation for the Procurement Bill coming into force; and 

         Noting that contractors that included vehicle use should be encouraged to adopt 
appropriate driving practices to reduce environmental impacts. 

  
The Strategic Lead Commissioning responded to the Members comments by stating 
that all contracts were monitored in accordance with the usual contract management 
protocols. He advised that dialogue and engagement with providers was important 
adding that Construction and Highways had a bespoke tool to measure and monitor 
projects. He stated that the 10% weighting was an appropriate level, commenting that 
any more could risk quality. He added that no other Authority required more than 
10%. He advised that Manchester had led on this approach and positive outcomes 
were being realised. He acknowledged the comments raised regarding VCSE 
organisations, stating that a number of engagement events had been delivered and 
good practice shared. He stated that this approach complimented the VCSE Grant 
Funding programme so that a consistent message regarding climate change was 
delivered. 
  
The Strategic Lead Commissioning stated that specific training had been delivered to 
Commissioners, Contract Managers and Procurement Staff in relation to the 10% 
environmental weighting. He reported that this built upon the Carbon Literacy 
Training that had been undertaken by all staff. He stated that the feedback from staff 
had been very positive, and the intention was to establish an e-learning package for 
staff, in addition to the informal support that was provided to staff. 
   
The Strategic Lead Commissioning responded to the concern expressed by the Chair 
in regard to the new government procurement portal. He stated that the exact details 
were currently unknown, however representation had been made regarding the need 
to acknowledge local prioritise. 
  
In reply to the discussion regarding specific driving practices he stated that he would 
look into this following the meeting, however commented that in the example referred 
to, monitoring data would be built into the contract and specialist software would be 
used to identify the most efficient routes to realise emissions savings. 
  
Decision 
  



To note the report. 
  
ECCNSC/23/32 Final Report and Recommendations of the Climate Change 

Ward Action Plans Task and Finish Group  
 
The Committee considered the report of Climate Change Ward Action Plans Task 
and Finish Group that presented the findings of the detailed investigation undertaken 
by the Group. 
  
The Committee were invited to note the report and endorse the recommendations. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and endorse the recommendations as listed at section 8 of the 
report. 
  
ECCNSC/23/33 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme. 
  
The Chair invited Members to nominate areas of interest that they would like included 
on the Committee’s Work Programme. These suggestions were collected by the 
Scrutiny Support Officer and the Chair, in consultation with Executive Members, other 
Scrutiny Chairs and Officers would schedule items that fell within the remit of the 
Committee. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme, subject to the 
above comments. 
  
 
 
 


